

M. No.634/25  
D.P. Kaushik vs. Dashrath Bharti

11.07.2025

**Fresh misc. application u/o 9 R 13 r/w S. 151 CPC  
received by way of e-filing. It be checked and registered.**

Present : Sh. Varun Bhardwaj ld. Counsel for  
applicant/defendant.

This is an application u/o 9 R 13 r/w S. 151 CPC for  
setting aside ex-parte judgment and decree dated 20.11.2019.

Applicant has not filed the memo of parties in the  
present application, to which Ld. Counsel for applicant  
undertakes to file the same during the course of the day.  
Heard.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Issue notice to the respondent, subject to filing of  
memo of parties, on filing of PF, returnable for NDOH.

Main civil suit file be also summoned for NDOH.

**Matter be listed for further proceedings on  
18.07.2025.**

(Gaurav)  
District Judge-01/ SHD  
KKD/Delhi/11.07.2025<sub>(ch)</sub>