

01.09.2025

(03.18 pm)

**File taken up today on receiving of Mediation
Settlement agreement from Mediation Center, KKD Courts, Delhi.**

Present : Plaintiff in person.
 Both the defendants in person.

At this stage, plaintiff submits that she has settled the matter with the defendants before the Mediation Center, KKD Courts, Delhi on 01.09.2025. She further submits that in terms of said settlement agreement, she has already received the entire settled amount of Rs. 56 Lacs from defendants through online transaction. Now, nothing remains due against the defendants, whatsoever in nature w.r.t. the present matter. Therefore, requests that the present matter may kindly be pleased to dispose of as 'settled and satisfied' as per terms and conditions of the settlement agreement already Ex. C-1.

Heard.

Separate statements of the plaintiff and defendants have been recorded in this regard.

In view of the statements of the parties, the suit is disposed of as 'settled and satisfied', in terms of the mediation settlement Ex. C-1.

As the matter has been settled between the parties before Mediation Centre, plaintiff is entitled for refund of court fees in view of Section 16 of Court Fees Act. Necessary voucher be prepared.

The pending applications under Order 39 R 1 and 2 CPC as well as u/o 23 R 1 CPC are also disposed of being infructuous.

Next date of hearing fixed earlier i.e. 03.11.2025, is hereby cancelled.

File be consigned to record room.

(Gaurav)
District Judge-01/ SHD
KKD/Delhi/01.09.2025_(ch)